
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 22 June 2012 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 20 June 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 



 

5.   Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector - 
Mayoral Decision 

(Pages 4 - 31) 

 The above decision was called-in by Councillors Darling, Parrott, 
Pentney, Pountney and Cowell on 21 June 2012. 
 
The reasons for the call-in are: 
 

1) Members ask why it is that the Mayor’s decision does not 

include any evidence as to how he came to that decision. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board review panel took 

considerable care to receive evidence from both the 

residents of Torbay, and officers of the partner authorities 

charged with these matters. Did the Mayor take similar 

soundings before arriving at his decision? 

 

2) Regarding refs 1, 2, 4 and 6 of the Mayor’s decision, 

Members ask for clarification as to why an issue that causes 

suffering for many of thousands of Torbay residents is seen 

by him to be a simple matter for the police to deal with. 

Surely the Council has very great responsibilities to the 

residents and tax payers who are suffering either directly or 

indirectly from the consequences of poorly managed private 

rented accommodation,  and wider anti-social behaviour? 

Members challenge the Mayor’s approach whereby he 

seems to wash his hands of an issue that the panel’s report 

demonstrates is an issue that needs addressing as a matter 

of urgency. 

 

3) Regarding ref 4, the review panel took care to ask expert 

officers to provide a business case for fast-tracked targeted 

enforcement to be implemented within the current financial 

year. This would bring relief to many residents whose lives 

are blighted by the problems addressed in the report. Why 

has the Mayor chosen to turn his back on that suffering, by 

totally ignoring the business case? What work of his own 

supports his decision to brush aside the advice of Members 

of all parties represented on the Council? 

Supporting Documents 
Record of Decision 
Issues Paper presented to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the 
Council 
Report of the Review Panel 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

20 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Brooksbank, Darling, Hill, Pentney, Stockman,  
Pountney and Thomas (J) 

 
Co-opted Members 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Davies and Tyerman) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Board for the Municipal Year 
2012/2013. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bent.  It was also reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Board had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Brooksbank 
instead of Councillor Kingscote. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Darling be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board for the Municipal Year. 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 24 April 2012 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Revenue Budget Outturn 2011/2012  
 
The Board considered the report on the Revenue Outturn for 2011/2012.  It was 
noted that, despite pressures within Children’s Services, Adult Social Care and 
Spatial Planning, a net surplus of £441,000 had been achieved. 
 
The Executive Lead for Finance and Audit was in attendance to answer the 
Board’s questions. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 20 June 2012 
 

The Board were reminded that, in previous years, three Reserves had been 
created to assist the Council in meeting the financial challenges it faced over the 
period of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  It would be recommended 
to the Council that these three Reserve now be combined into a single CSR 
Reserve and that £0.136m of the surplus should be transferred to this Reserve.  It 
would be recommended to the Council that the remaining £0.305m be transferred 
to an Employment Fund Reserve. 
 
The Board asked for clarification about the delay in charging for rubble at the Civic 
Amenity Site and requested that further, detailed information on this issue be 
provided. 
 
The Board also noted that an underspend of £0.431m within Community Safety 
had been reported.  Questions were asked about the impact on frontline services 
as a result of this underspend and it was noted that a detailed written response 
would be supplied to members of the Board. 
 
The Board asked that, in future reports, a more detailed explanation of the 
variances in the budget be provided. 
 

6. Capital Plan Budget Outturn 2011/2012  
 
The Chief Accountant presented his final Capital Monitoring report for 2011/2012 
which provided high level information on the Council’s capital expenditure and 
income for the year.  The Executive Lead for Finance and Audit was also in 
attendance to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board asked questions in relation to the expected capital receipts, the re-
profiling of projects and the debt profile of the Council. 
 

7. Impact of Welfare Reform in Torbay  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which had been prepared at its request in 
relation to the impact of Welfare Reform in Torbay.  It was noted that the Guardian 
newspaper had published, on 19 June 2012, an article based on research it had 
commissioned which placed Torbay at the top of the list of local authorities whose 
residents where most at risk of slipping into poverty. 
 
With this in mind, the Board gave consideration to the work which was currently 
underway in preparing a Local Council Tax Support Scheme to replace the current 
system of Council Tax Benefit.  Under the local scheme, it was expected that 
those on low income would be required to pay a proportion of their Council Tax 
liability. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that further consideration be given to the emerging Local 
Council Tax Support scheme at a future meeting of the Board; and 
 
(ii) that, in the meantime, the briefing note be shared with the Mayor 
and/or relevant Executive Lead and that they be asked for their response to 
the challenges identified within the note especially in light of the research 
commissioned by the Guardian newspaper. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 20 June 2012 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Board considered a report on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
which had been prepared following a consultation exercise with all Members of the 
Council, senior officers and health partners. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Work Programme set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the 
report be agreed; and 
 
(ii) that the following Review Panels be established: 
 
Political Governance Review Panel – comprising 4 members of the 
Conservative Group, 2 members of the Liberal Democrat Group and either 
1 member of the Non-Coalition Group or the Labour councillor 
 
Priorities and Resources Review Panel – comprising the councillors who 
make up the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 
Value for Money (External Contracts) Review Panel – comprising the 
councillors who make up the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 
9. Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board  

 
Resolved:  that the Health Scrutiny Board be appointed with terms of 
reference: 
 
“To consider all matters and issues arising from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board’s power of scrutinising local health services in accordance with the 
Health and Social Care Act 2001” 
 
and the membership: 
 
5 Members of the Conservative Group (Councillors Barnby, Thomas (J), 
James, McPhail and Bent) 
 
2 Members of the Liberal Democrat Group (Councillors Doggett and 
Davies)  
 
1 Member of the Non-Coalition Group (Councillor Parrott) 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



 

 

  
Record of Decisions 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector - Mayoral Decision 

 
Decision Taker 
 
Mayor on 14 June 2012 
 
Decision 
 
That the Mayor’s response to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board in 
respect of the Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector review be a per 
the table set out below: 
 

Ref. 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation: 

Mayor’s Response 
Timescale for 
Implementation: 

Responsible 
Officer: 

1. That measures should 
be taken to address the 
lack of confidence felt by 
those immediately 
affected by anti-social 
behaviour in the multi-
agency work being 
carried out and that the 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner, once 
elected, be requested to 
prioritise the issue. 
 

The peninsula Strategic 
Assessment prepared by all 
Community Safety 
Partnerships and the Police 
includes antisocial behaviour 
issues as a key priority.  This 
strategic assessment will be 
provided to the Police & Crime 
Commissioner as part of a 
welcome pack. 
The PACT process is currently 
being reviewed and a new 
programme implemented to 
encourage engagement 
around reporting and 
feedback. 
 

Nov 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Aug 2012 

Fran Hughes 

2. That, in future rounds of 
annual budget setting, 
the impact of anti-social 
behaviour and poor 
housing standards on the 
wellbeing of local 
residents and the 
reputation of Torbay as a 
tourist destination be 
acknowledged and 
funded accordingly. 
 

The recommendations from 
this Overview & Scrutiny report 
will be considered as part of 
the internal service review of 
the Community Safety 
Business Unit and 
subsequently part of the 
overall prioritisation of the 
budget for this service later in 
the year. 
 

July 2012 Fran Hughes 

3. That the Council no 
longer invest in the 
Torbay Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme 
and that an arms-length 
partner to run the 
Scheme on a self-funded 
basis be vigorously 
pursued. 
 

The Landlord Accreditation 
Scheme will no longer be 
promoted and will be closed to 
new applicants from July 2012.  
It will be superseded by 
Landlord Rent Deposit 
Scheme. 
 

July 2012 Fran Hughes 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



 

 

 

4. That immediate 
consideration be given to 
the Business Case 
(appended to this report) 
on fast-track, targeted 
enforcement to tackle 
anti-social behaviour and 
improve the quality of 
private rented sector 
housing with 
implementation in the 
current financial year.   
 

The recommendations from 
this Overview & Scrutiny report 
will be considered as part of 
the internal service review of 
the Community Safety 
Business Unit and 
subsequently part of the 
overall prioritisation of the 
budget for this service later in 
the year as additional 
resources will be required. 
 

July 2012 Fran Hughes 

5. That there be a 
continuation of targeted 
multi-agency intervention 
to promote a rise in 
standards of housing 
accommodation. 
 

The partnership approach to 
addressing standards of 
housing accommodation will 
continue with existing 
resources. 

Ongoing Tara 
Fowler/Fran 
Hughes 

6. That targeted selective 
and/or additional 
licensing of houses in 
multiple occupation be 
prioritised in the 
emerging Housing 
Strategy and that a 
Business Case for this 
be prepared as a matter 
of urgency. 
 

The recommendations from 
this Overview & Scrutiny report 
will be considered as part of 
the internal service review of 
the Community Safety 
Business Unit and 
subsequently part of the 
overall prioritisation of the 
budget for this service later in 
the year as additional 
resources will be required 
 

July 2012 Fran Hughes 

 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To respond to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board in respect of the 
review of Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector having regard to 
current and emerging budget pressures.   
 
Implementation 
 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented on 15 June 2012. 
 
Information 
 
At the adjourned Annual Council meeting held on 16 May 2012 the Mayor deferred 
consideration of the scrutiny review in respect of Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented 
Housing Sector to enable further discussion with the Executive Leads.  The Overview and 
Scrutiny Report and Issues Paper (prepared by the Executive Head of Community Safety) was 
considered at the Senior Leadership Board meeting held on 12 June 2012.  Members 
supported the comments/actions identified in the issues paper as a response to the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
None  
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
No 
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
Yes 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
14 June 2012 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________ Date:  14 June 2012 
           Mayor of Torbay 
 

Page 6



 
 

T
it
le

: 
Is
s
u
e
s
 P
a
p
e
r 
–
 A
n
ti
 S
o
c
ia
l 
B
e
h
a
v
[...]
ing the 
confidence in management assessment criteria. This would give the ability to 
prioritise and identify properties. 
 

13.  Review and Reporting 

Robust performance criteria are required to ensure that the project is on track, 
with clearly identifiable milestones. Theses will be reported to the Community 
Safety Performance Board. 
 

14.  Financial/ Budget Requirements 

One FTE equivalent would be required to undertake the targeted enforcement 
activity. This is costed at £44,000 including on costs per annum. It is 
requested that this would be none recurrent funding for the remainder of 
2012/13 and 213/14. 
 

Financial Year Salary Cost Support Costs  
(For either barrister or legal 
support if required) 

2012/13 £26,000 (7 months) £10,000 

2013/14 £44,000 (12 months) £15,000 

 

Page 30



 

23 

15.  Timing 

The project would commence as soon as a suitable candidate had been 
appointed. 
 

16.  Additional Comment 

Additional Information contained within Overview and Scrutiny Report, April 
2012. 

 

Page 31


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector - Mayoral Decision
	Issues Paper presented to Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council
	ASB Private Sector Housing Review - Report of the Panel




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

3 July 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kingscote, Pentney,  
Pountney and Stockman  

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Addis, Cowell, Davies, Excell, 

Hernandez, James, Parrott and Morey) 
 

 
10. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from the Executive Lead for Strategic 
Planning, Housing and Energy (Cllr Thomas (D)) who was absent on Council 
business. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 June 2012 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector - Mayoral 
Decision  
 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision by the Mayor to, amongst other things, consider the Board’s report into 
Anti-Social Behaviour and the Private Rented Housing Sector as part of the 
internal service review of Community Safety and subsequently as part of the 
overall prioritisation of the budget for this service later in the year. 
 
The Call-in Promoter (Councillor Darling) set out the reasons for calling-in the 
decision and each of the Call-in Supporters also addressed the Board about their 
concerns regarding the decision. 
 
The Board heard representations from Melville Hill Community Group and Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan who were opposed to the decision of the Mayor. 
 
The Mayor responded to the points raised by both the Call-in Promoter and 
Supporters and the Members of the Board that, whilst he welcomed the Board’s 
report, he wished to consider (in the Autumn) a wider report on the issue which 
covered Registered Social Landlords as well as private landlords together with 
information from ward councillors and Community Partnerships. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 3 July 2012 
 

 

Resolved: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board believes that the Record of Decision and 
the explanation given at the meeting by the Mayor of his decision have 
limited relation to each other.  Further, the Mayor indicated that he needed 
additional data which the Board was advised should be readily available. 
 
Therefore, the matter be referred back to the Mayor at the meeting of the 
Council on 12 July 2012. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 12, the Mayor and Councillors 
Cowell, Excell, Hill and Pountney declared personal interests as landlords in 
Torbay, Councillor Barnby declared a personal interest as her husband is a 
landlord in Torbay and Councillors Darling and Pentney declared personal 
interests as directors of a company with a tenant in Torbay.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


